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FALL CREEK UTILITY WWTP'

5l19103 to 615103

Page 4 of S n for BQD5. Labor»tory

Faitwe
to meet the permitted grab ss^`npie

limit of 100 indicated BOD5 levels

results for the period under review (January 2003 - April 2003)

consistently between 230 mgn and 380 mg/L. th the permitted

Recommended Corrective
Action: Submit a plan for comPlym9 w'

limits-

Resolution:

Track No: 62129 Compliance
Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 305.126(1)

Alieged voiation: Comment Date: 0@(20/2003

Investigation: 112737 - -

frailure to submit written notifi ^Vion for e^
ample ana^yzed fer BODS dr ng the

40% from the permitted limlt. eTY
^rii 2003^ exceed^xl the P^itt^ limit of 100

period under rev+ew (January ^O

mglL by more than 409/0.

Recommended CorreG6`0 '4ation:

eya.1. ifinn:

rrack No: 62't51
CompUanc.e Due Date: No 4't¢ Entered

301'AC Chapter 325.106

,e,lt,Rg,sd Viotation: Curnment Datc: 05l20/2003

l n ves tig a tio n: 1127 37

Atlowing an individuai w^thVan inaaeqaatecleH^s°^ ^^cense^however, theaciiity

a^^ty. The facllity owner holds
operator responsible for maintaining the drain field does not hold a wastewater

license-

Recommended
Corrective Action: Empioy an ind'rvidual with adequate certiflcatiui i

to maintain the wastewater faciiity.

Resolution:

Descri '

tf no, hea d chango af address been

submitted?

Areas of Concern

Describe any p ►ant mo^ ^ i
s nce the lastcollection system upg

comprehensive compiiance investigation.

OTHER COMMENTS

&Od itional Comme=111

t and submi aThe
aiiinaialdressr P®a^ omplate

is not the
^ ^

9 d
change of address form.

Additionai aandlsAil has heen appiied to the drain
field in an attempt to level the drain field andJor
prevent surfacing of sewage. The owner was
advised thet

m"le me
the surface Of the drain
thod of correcting areas oa

Is not an acceP
surfacing wastewater.

To date, the wastewater treatment syscem has ndt
edbeen able to achieve ttle required treatme ^nk

to meet the permitted limit for BOD5. Sep
systems should be able to achieve a 30 to 40%
reduction in BOD5. Raw wastewater typically has a
BODS of around 250 mg/L. The influent wastewater
BODS for this KV park is uciknown; howover, BOq5

levels obtalned from the
to beaeryin gh^ndicating littte

second tank appear

p.6
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,d prior to disposalpage 5 of 5 ------- eve
_ - - - - - - or no ^atment is being ^

in the subsurface drainfiefd• The Region office t^as
recmmended that the owner seek a major
amendment to the Permit during the next renewal in
order to request the elimination of tne sampling
requirement The details of the treatment t5ystem

aff in
should also be reiterated to the permitting s
order to clarify any misinterpretatiou of the type of
treatment system being used. Should this prove to
be unsuccessful, the permittee will need to seek
another alternative to meet the effluent limits set
forth in the pemut. It is also recommended that the

facility
monitor and remove any septic solids that

have accu e un ibuting to the hight
and may

$005 probl m.

Signed
Enviranmontal investigator

Signed Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report aubmittai^

L.lfnforcement Action Request (FAR)

t/Letter to Facility (specify type)

inves!^ation Report

_L.,S`ampfe Analysis Results

Date
6*',)UFJ.^

Date
3 ^a2

_Maps, Plans. Sketches

L,10hotoyraphs

Correspondence from the facility

other (ttPecKY) :

-manifests

NOR
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- ^ .

Fall Creek Utility Co.? Inc.

PO Box 954
GranburYi TX 76048

Auyuar_ 3 2, 2003

Carri e J„^andrum
nalJas/t••Qrt Worth Reyiuii Office

2:301 Gravel Dr.
yort worth, TX '76118-69:')1

RE: Reply to Comprehensive Compliance rrivestiyation at
Ldku GranburY RV Park, 7001 Ranch House Road Gr3nbur'Y

(Hood County) , Texas

TC1^;Q JD No.: 13809-001

Da3r M:,. i,Ancirum,

Fail Creek ULili.ty Co., Inc. has taken tltkYl.P•.dl,atcr r3CrtiOnS Lo

cc^rrEc:L the alleqed violations.
All reSOlutions are now in

place.

Please advise Fall Creek Util ity Co. , Inc. where we 5hcsuJ d

submit writt4an nc:ti.ticztion for ptJ:Jizent violations, It

needed.

Hall Creek t'7t11iLy CO., Inc:. could also sc'nt copies Of

MOR's
( weekly inspec:tions),if desired.

sli1cP.r@1 y,

CharlotLe Garrett, owner
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•
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

E 0^

C^

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

•

THE SIA1L 14p ^
COUNTY OF TRA
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of a
Texas Commis g;on on Environmental Quality document,
whsch is filed in the permanent records of the Commission.
Giver, in er my hand and the seal of office on

DEC 22 2004
Lo 1 nrwo CaWneela, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

I, LaDonna Castafluela, Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, do
hereby certify that the attached mailing list provides the persons to whom the notice of the public
hearing for Fall Creek Utility Company, Inc., SOAH Docket No. 582-05-1528, TCEQ Docket No.
2004-1201-UCR, was mailed on December 17, 2004.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, this
the 17'' day of December, 2004.

61

LaDq4ina Castafluela, Okief Clerk
Te*6s Commission on Environmental Quality

(SEAL)



*.

Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

^ - ^

CID

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 17, 2004
BY CERTIFIED AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Certified Receipt # 70033110000308279170

A :w

Ms. Wenda11Br`aniff, Attorney
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78700

RE: Mailing requirements on Notice of Hearing on Fall Creek Utility Company, Inc.

SOAH Docket No. 582-05-1528, TCEQ Docket No. 2004-1201-UCR

Dear Ms. Braniff:

Enclosed is a Notice of Public Hearing concerning the above-referenced application. This notice must be

provided in its entirety to all affected utility customers, at the utility company's expense. You may mail it with

a utility bill or statement, or by separate first class mail. In accordance with Section 2001.051(1) of the

Administrative Procedure Act, all affected customers must receive the notice not less than 10 days before

the hearing date, or not later than January 15, 2005. .

After the notice is mailed to all affected customers, you must file an affidavit stating the attached notice was
mailed to all affected customers, and stating the date on which it was mailed. Please be sure to attach a copy

of the mailed notice to the affidavit. The affidavit must be filed with the Office of the Chief Clerk of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission), ATTN: SOAH Docket Clerk (Mail Code 105), P.O. Box
13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, at least two days before the public hearing.

Immediately contact the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) Docket Clerk in the event that notice
is not provided in a timely manner. When contacting the Commission or SOAH regarding this application,
please reference the SOAH docket number given at the top of this letter.

If you have any questions, please call (512) 475-3445 to speak with the SOAH Docket Clerk.

4cerely,

LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosures

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
printed on ree':ycled paper using soq-based ink



• •
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CP^ E 0

THE b4fi4t.
:^. ^`^

COUNTY OF TRAM ^I
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of a
Texas commission on Environmental Quality document,
wh«h is filed in the permanent records of the commission
Gmy hand and the seal of office on

NOTICE OF HEARING +^
^2004

FALL CREEK UTILITY COMPANY 6e'"=..

SOAH Docket No. 582-05-1528 U, ^Caatena^la, Chief Clerk
TCEQ Docket No. 2004-1201-UCRTexas Cammission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION. Fall Creek Utility Company, Inc., P.O. Box 954, Granbury, Texas 76048, has
applied to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to change its water and sewer
rate/tariffs effective June 30, 2004 for its service area located in Hood County, Texas (water
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 12884 and sewer CCN No. 20854, Application
Nos. 34585-G and 34586-G).

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will
conduct a formal contested case hearing on this application at:

10:00 a.m. - January 25, 2005
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15t' Street, 4t" Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The hearing will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing will
be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas Water
Code; TCEQ rules including 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the procedural
rules of the TCEQ and SOAH, including 30 TAC Chapter 80 and 1 TAC Chapter 155. To participate
in the hearing as a party, you must attend the hearing and show you would be affected by the petition
in a way not common to members of the general public.

INFORMATION. For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the TCEQ Office
of the Public Interest Counsel (MC 103), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087. For additional
information, contact the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section (MC 153), P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, telephone 512-239-4691. General information regarding the
TCEQ can be found at our web site at www.TCEO.state.tx.us.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and who need special accommodations at
the hearing should call the SOAH Docketing Department at 512-475-3445, at least one week prior
to the hearing.

Issued: December 17, 2004

LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Fall Creek Utility Company, In
TCEQ Docket No. 2004-1201-i^
SOAH Docket No. 582-05-1528
Chief Clerk's Office, Mail Code 105, Attn: SOAH Docket Clerk

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF THE PUBLIC HEARING

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF §
. ^ 5y

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the affiant who being by me duly sworn,
deposes and says:

My name is I am over eighteen (18)
(Name of Afflant)

years of age. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and they are all true and correct.

I am of

(Title of Affi ant)

(Name of Utility)

On , I caused to be mailed to all of the above named utility's
(Date)

customers and affected municipalities, if any, the attached notice of public hearing. The notice was

mailed by first class mail.

Signature of Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of

20 , to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

(SEAL)

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or type Name of Notary

My Commission Expires



• 0
MAILING LIST

FALL CREEK UTILITY COMPANY, INC.
SOAH Docket No. 582-05-1528

TCEQ Docket No. 2004-1201-UCR

Ms. Wendall Braniff, Attorney Via Certified and First Class Mail
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78700

Natural Resources Docket Clerk
State Office of Administrative Hearings
P. O. Box 13025
Austin, Texas 78711-3025

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Gabriel Soto, Staff Attorney, Environmental Law Division (MC 173)
De'Mon Stanford, Technical Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts Section
(MC 153)
Tammy Holgiun-Benter, Financial Staff, Water Supply Division, Utilities & Districts
Section (MC 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel (MC 103)
Andy Saenz, Agency Communications Division, Media Relations (MC 118)
Dell Sites, Support Services Division, Telecommunications Section (MC 217)
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CERTIFIED A IL. RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provh^ed)
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